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Docket No. HHD-CV22-6154934-S 

SAGE STEELE, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

ESPN PRODUCTIONS, INC. and THE WALT 
DISNEY COMPANY, 

Defendants. 

SUPERIOR COURT 
 
 
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF 
HARTFORD AT HARTFORD 

June 21, 2023 

DEFENDANTS’ OFFER OF COMPROMISE 
 

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes § 52-193 and Practice Book Section 17-11, Defendants 

ESPN PRODUCTIONS, INC. and THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY in the above-captioned matter offer 

to settle the claims in the above captioned action for the sum of five hundred and one thousand dollars 

($501,000.00), plus reasonable attorney’s fees and costs accrued to date in an amount to be determined by 

the Court. 

This offer is made for the purposes specified in Connecticut General Statutes § 52-193, and is not 

to be construed as an admission that Defendants are liable for any of the claims asserted in this action, or 

that Plaintiff has suffered any damage as a result of any of those claims. 

      THE DEFENDANTS 
      ESPN Productions, Inc.; The Walt Disney Company 
 

      By:     
       Raymond W. Bertrand (CT421237) 

      James P. de Haan (Pro Hac Vice Pending) 
      PAUL HASTINGS LLP 

4747 Executive Drive, 12th Floor 
San Diego, California  92121 

      Tel:  1(858) 458-3000 
      raymondbertrand@paulhastings.com 
      jamesdehaan@paulhastings.com 

THEIR ATTORNEYS 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that on June 21, 2023 , a true and correct copy of the foregoing DEFENDANTS’ 

OFFER OF COMPROMISE was sent by ELECTRONIC MAIL to: 

Michael S. Taylor 
Brendon P. Levesque 
BARRY & BARALL LLC 
998 Main Street 
Manchester, CT 06040 
Tel: (860) 649-4400 
Fax: (860) 645-7900 
mtaylor@bbsattorneys.com 
blevesque@bbsattorneys.com 

Wesley W. Horton 
Peter J. Zarella 
McELROY, DEUTSCH, 
MULVANEY & CARPENTER 
LLP 
One State Street, 14th Floor 
Hartford. CT 06103 
Tel: (860) 522-5175 
Fax: (860) 522-2796 
whorton@mdmc-law.com 
pzarella@mdmc-law.com 

Bryan J. Freedman 
Theresa M. Troupson 
FREEDMAN + TAITELMAN, 
LLP 
1801 Century Park West, 5th 
Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Tel: (310) 201-0005 
Fax: (310) 201-0045 
bfreedman@ftllp.com 
ttroupson@ftllp.com 

 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Sage Steele 
 
 

         
       RAYMOND W. BERTRAND 

 


